

No. 19-123

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> Does Not Do Justice to the Framers’ Vision of Religious Liberty	2
II. Biological Parents Have a Liberty Interest in Their Children’s Foster Care.....	11
A. Parental Rights Are Unalienable Natural Rights.....	12
B. This Court Has Recognized Parents’ Fundamental Liberty Interests in the Care, Custody, and Control of Their Children.....	18
(1) Education and Religion	18
(2) Adoption.....	20
(3) Foster Care	24

C.	Parents Have a Constitutional Right to Choose a Foster Care Agency that Will Place Their Children with Foster Parents Who Share Their Basic Values.....	27
III.	The Court Should Not Usurp the Function of Deciding What Beliefs Are or Are Not Central to One's Religion.....	31
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adoption of Baby Boy D.</i> , 93 Cal.App.4th 1 (2001)	21
<i>Adoption of St. George</i> , 45 Pa. D. & C. 387 (Orph. 1943).....	20-21
<i>Boerne v Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	6
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	4
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc., v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	9
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	17
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	28
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	32
<i>Farrington v Tokushige</i> , 273 U.S. 284 (1927).....	19, 29
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	6

<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	33
<i>In re Adoption of M.J.S.</i> , 44 S.W.3d 41 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000)	22
<i>In re Don Juan J.H.</i> , No. E2010-01799-COA- R3JV, 2011 WL 8201843 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 7, 2011)	22
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain School Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Meek v. Pittinger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	3
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	16, 18-19
<i>Miller v. Mitchell</i> , 598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	31
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	16-17
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	18, 31
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	17
<i>Punsly v. Ho</i> , 87 Cal. App. 4th 1099, 1107 (2001)	21
<i>Ridley Park United Methodist Church v. Zoning Hearing Board Ridley Park</i>	

<i>Borough</i> , 920 A.2d 953 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)	34
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	26
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	5
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	28
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma, ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	28
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	17, 25
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	23
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	33
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	18, 29
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	5-7, 10, 19, 31-32
<i>Y.G. v. Dep't of Children & Families</i> , 246 So. 3d 509 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018)	22
Constitutions and Statutes	
Adoption Act of July 2, 1941, P. L. 229.....	20
Cal. Fam. Code § 8700 (West)	21

Florida Statute. 63.082(6)(a).....22

Pennsylvania Religious Freedom Protection Act (RFPA), 71 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 240331

Public Law 97.280, declaring 1983 the "Year of the Bible."13

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S. Code §2000bb-3.....6, 11

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. §§2000cc et seq6

United States Constitution*passim*

Other Authority

Aden, Stephen H., and Strang, Lee J., *When a 'Rule' Doesn't Rule: the Failure of the Oregon Employment Division v. Smith "Hybrid Rights Exception,"* 108 Penn St. L. Rev. 573 (2002).....8

Baxter, Teri Dobbins, *Respecting Parents' Fundamental Rights in the Adoption Process: Parents Choosing Parents for Their Children,* 67 Rutgers U.L. Rev. 905 (2015)23

Calabresi, Steven G., & Vickery, Sofia M., *On Liberty and the Fourteenth Amendment: The Original Understanding*

<i>of the Lockean Natural Rights Guarantees</i> , 93 Tex. L. Rev. 1299 (2015).....	15-16
<i>Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	13, 15-16
Gupta-Kagan, Josh, <i>The Strange Life of Stanley v. Illinois: A Case Study in Parent Representation and Law Reform</i> , 41 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 569 (2017)	23
<i>Holy Bible</i>	
<i>Colossians</i> 3:20	14, 32
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 6:4-7	13, 32
<i>Ephesians</i> 4:11-12; 6:4.....	13, 32, 34
<i>James</i> 2:14-17	34
<i>Proverbs</i> 1:1-9; 6:20-22	14, 32
Locke, John, <i>Second Treatise of Civil Government</i> (first published in 1689).....	14-15
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	7
McConnell, Michael W., <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	7
Pardeck, John T., <i>Children's Rights: Policy and Practice</i> (2006).....	30
Perry, Miranda, <i>Kids and Condoms: Parental Involvement in School Condom-</i>	

<i>Distribution Programs</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 727 (1996)	28
Pfeffer, Leo, <i>Church, State and Freedom</i> (1953)	3
Rutherford, Jane, <i>Religion, Rationality, and Special Treatment</i> , 9 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts J. 303 (2001).....	7
State Religious Freedom Restoration Acts, National Conference of State Legislatures (May 4, 2017), http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/state-rfra-statutes.aspx	7
Strasser, Mark, <i>Deliberate Indifference, Professional Judgment, and the Constitution: On Liberty Interests in the Child Placement Context</i> , 15 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol'y 223 (2008).....	27, 33
Strasser, Mark, <i>Free Exercise and the Definition of Religion: Confusion in the Federal Courts</i> , 53 Hous. L. Rev. 909 (2016)	8
Tribe, Lawrence H., <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1978)	4
Wardle, Lynn D., & Nolan, Laurence C., <i>Fundamental Principles of Family Law</i> (2d ed. 2006)	26

Witte, John Jr., *The Essential Rights and Liberties of Religion in the American Constitutional Experiment*, 71 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 371 (1966)..... 7-8

Zurek, Aaron E., *All the King's Horses and All the King's Men: The American Family After Troxel, the Parens Patriae Power of the State, A Mere Eggshell Against the Fundamental Right of Parents to Arbitrate Custody Disputes*, 27 *Hamline J. Pub. L. & Pol'y* 357 (2006)28
